Policy.” The Board must authorize the swap agreement and its provisions.  Generally, the County will
enter into transactions only with counterparties whose obligations are rated in the double-A category or
better from at least one nationally recognized rating agency.  In instances when the credit rating is
lowered below the A rating the County requires the counterparty to collateralize its exposures or the
County will exercise its right to terminate.  The County’s swap policy seeks to mitigate counterparty risk,
termination risk, interest rate risk, basis risk, amortization risk, liquidity risk and pricing risk.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 63

Note 4 - Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2009 for the governmental activities,
business-type activities and major proprietary funds was as follows (in thousands)

 Beginning
 Balance   Beginning

 As Previously
Reported

Prior Period
Adjustment

 Balance
Restated

 Ending
Balance

Governmental activities:
September 30,

2008
(Restated -

Note 11)
September 30,

2008 Additions Deletions
September 30,

2009
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 633,979$   (19,606)$   614,373$   32,942$   (347)$   646,968$
Construction in progress 336,094   336,094   221,446   (54,366)   503,174
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 970,073   (19,606) 950,467   254,388   (54,713)   1,150,142

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Building and building improvements 2,205,104   19,643   2,224,747   13,630   2,238,377
Infrastructure 2,375,192   2,375,192   39,758   2,414,950
Machinery and equipment 432,752   432,752   31,130   (38,760)   425,122
Total capital assets, being depreciated 5,013,048   19,643 5,032,691   84,518   (38,760)   5,078,449

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building and building improvements (701,436)   162   (701,274)   (47,710)   (748,984)
Infrastructure (1,370,764)   (1,370,764)   (50,816)   (1,421,580)
Machinery and equipment (229,162)   (229,162)   (40,919)   32,723   (237,358)
Total accumulated depreciation (2,301,362)   162   (2,301,200)   (139,445)   32,723   (2,407,922)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 2,711,686   19,805 2,731,491   (54,927)   (6,037)   2,670,527

Total governmental capital assets, net 3,681,759$   199$   3,681,958$   199,461$   (60,750)$   3,820,669$

Business-type activities:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 650,014$   650,014$   22,681$   (1,060)$   671,635$
Construction in progress 2,493,006   2,493,006   1,244,397   (407,316)   3,330,087
Total non-depreciable assets 3,143,020   3,143,020   1,267,078   (408,376)   4,001,722

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Building and building improvements 6,246,312   6,246,312   141,671   (9,125) 6,378,858
Infrastructure 5,108,776   5,108,776   156,704 (17,824) 5,247,656
Machinery and equipment 2,393,741   2,393,741   305,165 (183,976)   2,514,930
Total capital assets, being depreciated 13,748,829   13,748,829   603,540   (210,925)   14,141,444

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building and building improvements (2,420,096)   (2,420,096)   (191,313)   759   (2,610,650)
Infrastructure (1,908,792)   (1,908,792)   (138,456)   16,946   (2,030,302)
Machinery, and equipment (1,499,293)   (1,499,293)   (144,917)   82,791   (1,561,419)
Total accumulated depreciation (5,828,181)   (5,828,181)   (474,686)   100,496   (6,202,371)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 7,920,648   7,920,648   128,854   (110,429)   7,939,073

Total business-type capital assets, net 11,063,668$   11,063,668$   1,395,932$   (518,805)$   11,940,795$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 64

Balance Balance
MDT September 30, September 30,

2008 Additions Deletions 2009

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 226,349$   14,956$   (110)$   241,195$
Construction in progress 173,749 52,027 (84,230) 141,546
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 400,098 66,983 (84,340) 382,741

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 1,404,510 1,404,510
Machinery and equipment 624,471 118,110 (30,584) 711,997
Total capital assets, being depreciated 2,028,981 118,110 (30,584) 2,116,507

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (615,415) (35,113) (650,528)
Machinery and equipment (362,029) (35,624) 29,882 (367,771)
Total accumulated depreciation (977,444) (70,737) 29,882 (1,018,299)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 1,051,537 47,373 (702) 1,098,208

Total MDT capital assets, net 1,451,635$   114,356$   (85,042)$   1,480,949$

SOLID WASTE
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 57,586$   (58)$   57,528$
Construction in progress 10,387 11,793$   (5,857) 16,323
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 67,973 11,793 (5,915) 73,851

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 310,529 310,529
Infrastructure 134,201 134,201
Machinery and equipment 160,286 10,492 (7,865) 162,913
Total capital assets, being depreciated 605,016 10,492 (7,865) 607,643

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (258,257) (8,640) (266,897)
Infrastructure (125,202) (7,806) (133,008)
Machinery and equipment (68,797) (16,041) 7,542 (77,296)
Total accumulated depreciation (452,256) (32,487) 7,542 (477,201)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 152,760 (21,995) (323) 130,442

Total Solid Waste capital assets, net 220,733$   (10,202)$   (6,238)$   204,293$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 65

Balance Balance
SEAPORT September 30, September 30,

2008 Additions Deletions 2009

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 198,659$   911$   (974)$   198,596$
Construction in progress 15,185 32,095 (1,354) 45,926
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 213,844 33,006 (2,328) 244,522

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 423,546 575 (2,086) 422,035
Infrastructure 279,485 956 (794) 279,647
Machinery and equipment 38,924 4,945 43,869
Total capital assets, being depreciated 741,955 6,476 (2,880) 745,551

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (138,396) (11,576) (149,972)
Infrastructure (70,222) (6,680) (76,902)
Machinery and equipment (13,789) (2,534) (16,323)
Total accumulated depreciation (222,407) (20,790) (243,197)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 519,548 (14,314) (2,880) 502,354

Total Seaport capital assets, net 733,392$   18,692$   (5,208)$   746,876$

AVIATION

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 88,836$   88,836$
Construction in progress 1,783,441 790,246$   (129,928)$   2,443,759
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,872,277 790,246 (129,928) 2,532,595

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 3,553,164 75,366 (172) 3,628,358
Infrastructure 1,097,364 49,025 1,146,389
Machinery and equipment 341,120 10,813 (4,739) 347,194
Total capital assets, being depreciated 4,991,648 135,204 (4,911) 5,121,941

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (1,094,338) (114,529) 172 (1,208,695)
Infrastructure (427,476) (7,708) (435,184)
Machinery and equipment (193,942) (16,731) 4,590 (206,083)
Total accumulated depreciation (1,715,756) (138,968) 4,762 (1,849,962)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 3,275,892 (3,764) (149) 3,271,979

Total Av iation capital assets, net 5,148,169$   786,482$   (130,077)$   5,804,574$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 66

Balance Balance
WATER & SEWER September 30, September 30,

2008 Additions Deletions 2009

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 37,671$   6,814$   44,485$
Construction in progress 426,471 282,874 (88,759)$   620,586
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 464,142 289,688 (88,759) 665,071

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements
Infrastructure 3,523,644 98,222 (16,946) 3,604,920
Machinery and equipment 836,258 29,864 (9,100) 857,022
Total capital assets, being depreciated 4,359,902 128,086 (26,046) 4,461,942

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements
Infrastructure (1,243,120) (113,057) 16,946 (1,339,231)
Machinery and equipment (606,321) (39,508) 9,100 (636,729)
Total accumulated depreciation (1,849,441) (152,565) 26,046 (1,975,960)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 2,510,461 (24,479) 2,485,982

Total Water and Sewer capital assets, net 2,974,603$   265,209$   (88,759)$   3,151,053$

PHT

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 36,635$   36,635$
Construction in progress 81,592 67,361$   (94,735)$   54,218
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 118,227 67,361 (94,735) 90,853

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 505,751 65,670 (5,736) 565,685
Infrastructure 29,900 596 (84) 30,412
Machinery and equipment 386,571 130,600 (133,802) 383,369
Total capital assets, being depreciated 922,222 196,866 (139,622) 979,466

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (296,013) (20,385) (38) (316,436)
Infrastructure (20,037) (1,138) (21,175)
Machinery and equipment (252,619) (33,966) 33,692 (252,893)
Total accumulated depreciation (568,669) (55,489) 33,654 (590,504)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 353,553 141,377 (105,968) 388,962

Total PHT capital assets, net 471,780$   208,738$   (200,703)$   479,815$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 67

Depreciation expense was charged to the different functions of governmental activities as follows
(in thousands):

Function Amount
Policy formulation and general government 35,996$
Protection of people and properties 23,525
Physical environment 1,343
Transportation 48,810
Health 801
Socio-economic environment 6,557
Culture and recreation 22,413
Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 139,445$

Governmental Activities
Depreciation Expense by Function

(in thousands)